

LISTING ON 21.11.2014  
COURT NO. 5  
ITEM NO. 48

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 29815 OF 2014  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2  
(Application for filing additional documents)  
AND  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1  
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Ankur Trivedi

...Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 12.11.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Issue notice.*

*Mr. Vivek Tankha, learned senior counsel, assisted by Mr. Harsh Parashar, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.6. Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta, learned counsel, has entered caveat on behalf of the SLP(C) 29815/14 respondent No.8. Let notice be issued to the other respondents in the usual course, as also by Dasti service.*

*Let the matter be listed on 21st November, 2014.*

*The Commissioner, Cooperative Societies, Vindhyanchal Bhawan, Bhopal, M.P. and the Chief Electoral Officer of the State, shall remain personally present on that day. A copy of the order shall be sent by the Registry to the said authorities by fax, as well as by e-mail. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall provide the details to the Registry. That apart, the petitioner is at liberty to intimate the said authorities about the order passed today.*

*As an ad-interim measure, it is directed that the Board of Directors, District Cooperative Central Bank, Panna, M.P., shall not take any decision in respect of any matter. Needless to say, that would also include preparation of the voters list."*

Accordingly, show cause notice, directly as well as dasti, was issued to Respondent Nos. 1-5, 7, 9-18 on 13.11.2014 by Speed Post and Respondent Nos. 6 and 8 (through Advocates who have accepted notice).

It is submitted that Mr. Rahul Kaushik and Mr. Jayant K. Mehta, Advocates have

filed vakalat/appearance, but not filed counter affidavit, on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 and 8, respectively.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 19.11.2014 filed affidavit with proof of show cause notice in respect of respondent Nos. 1-5, 7, 9-18.

Service of show cause notice is complete in respect of all the respondents.

It is also submitted that copy of the Order dated 12.11.2014 has been sent to the Commissioner, Cooperative Societies, Vindhyanchal Bhawan, Bhopal, M.P. and the Chief Electoral Officer of the State, by fax as well as by email on 14.11.2014 and notice of hearing was also issued on 13.11.2014, by Speed Post.

It is further submitted that certified copy of the order dated 12.11.2014 to all the concerned authorities has been issued on 13.11.2014, Speed Post,

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for permission to file additional document with affidavit and Annexure P-8 alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation but not served its copy on Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate. As the matter is on board, copy of the document is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Advocate  
104, Block III, Supreme Court of India

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate  
51, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

Mr. Jayant K. Mehta, Advocate  
117, Lawyers Chambers, C.K. Daphtary Block  
Tilak Lane, New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd