

LISTING ON 06.01.2015
COURT NO. 6
ITEM NO. 3

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5
(Application for direction in SLP(C) NO. 29815 OF 2014)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6
(Application for exemption from filing OT)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 29815 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ankur Trivedi

...Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 06.01.2015 with an Office Report dated 05.01.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Mr. R.C. Ghiya, Secretary, Co-operative Election Authority, Madhya Pradesh, shall provide the orders passed on 191 objections, received as regards the membership of the Society, who are supposed to be the voters, within three days to the petitioners and all other interested parties. Needless to mention, the list that has been prepared by the concerned Secretary is to be published in a newspaper inviting objections. The persons whose applications have been rejected, are entitled to file objections thereto. That apart, any one who is interested, can file his/her objections before the list is published in the Gazette. The same shall be filed before this Court and the counsel will be at liberty to address the Court on that score.

The newspaper publication shall be made by the competent authority appointed by State Registration Authority to be appointed by the State Election Authority, who shall appoint the said authority within a week hence.

The original records shall be called by Mr. R.C. Ghiya within twenty-four hours and the same shall be made available within forty-eight hours. The original record shall be kept with him. If necessary, he may call for the original registers of the concerned District Co-operative Society. Needless to emphasize, Mr. R.C. Ghiya, who is personally present, shall see to it that all the original records in original character are produced before him. He must remember that he is working as a statutory authority and has the statutory duty to perform.

As we are dealing with the matter, no court shall entertain any petition of any nature relating to the lis in question. The Writ Petition No.17479 of 2014, pending before the Principal Seat at Jabalpur of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, be transferred to this Court and be tagged with this special leave petition.

Let the matters be listed on 10th March, 2015.

The personal presence of Mr. Monish Srivastava, Registrar, Co-operative Societies, M.P., Bhopal, is dispensed with for the time being. However, Mr. R.C. Ghiya shall remain present on the next date of hearing.

Liberty is granted to the petitioner to file documents, as advised in law, before the Court.”

It is submitted that copy of the Order dated 06.01.2015 has been sent by email and Speed Post to the concerned authorities on 09.01.2015.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for permission to file objections, Annexures A-1 to A-10 without serving its copy on Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 9, 13, 14 and 17. As the matter is on board, the document is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate for Respondent No. 6 has on 25.02.2015 filed application for direction, Annexures A-1 to A-11 and application for exemption from filing official translation which is registered as I.A. Nos. 5 and 6. Copy of the same is being circulated with this report.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the applications above mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“On mentioning, the matter is taken on Board.
List the interlocutory application on Friday (27.02.2015).”*

In view of the above quoted order, the applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Advocate
104, Block III, Supreme Court of India

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate
51, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

Mr. Jayant K. Mehta, Advocate
117, Lawyers Chambers, C.K. Daphtary Block
Tilak Lane, New Delhi-110001

Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khan, Advocate
Supreme Court Bar Association

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd