

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29815/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14/10/2014 in WP No. 13806/2014 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Jabalpur)

ANKUR TRIVEDI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M P AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for clarification and directions and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and permission to plead the subsequent facts, grounds & file addl. documents and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 31553/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 06/05/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Mahima Sarin, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Anoop G. Chaudhari, Sr. Adv.
Smt. Joon Chaudhari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.05.08

16:51:34 IST

Reason:

Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.K. Dubey, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

2

Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Balasubramanian, learned counsel appearing for the Accountant General for the State of Madhya Pradesh, submitted that the said authority has conducted the audit and he shall file a

report by 07.05.2015 after serving copies on all the contesting parties. The said report shall be adverted to on the next date of hearing.

At this juncture, Mr. Vivek Tankha, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent no.6, submitted that he has preferred a petition under Article 32 of the Constitution of India assailing the Constitutional validity of the amendment to Sections 49 and 53 of the M.P. Cooperative Societies Act, 1960. Let a copy of this petition be served on learned counsel for the petitioner as well as learned counsel for the State.

Let this matter be listed along with Writ Petition (C) No.257 of 2015 on 11.05.2015.

Mr. S.K. Chauhan, Deputy Accountant General, shall remain present on that day to assist the Court.

The personal presence of Mr. R.C. Ghiya is dispensed with. A competent officer of the concerned department shall remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master