

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 257 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)
WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON RECORD)

SANJAY NAGAYACH

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

It is submitted that the writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.05.2015 with office report dated 13.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"When this matter was listed on 11th May, 2015, the following order was passed:

"Issue notice.

As the respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented by Mr. C.D. Singh, learned counsel, no further notice need be issued.

Let a copy of the writ petition be served on the learned Solicitor General of India through the Central Agency for the respondent No.3. As far as the respondent No.4 and 5 are concerned, notice be served Dasti.

At this juncture, we are obligated to state that the special leave petition which arises from the affairs relating to Society, namely, District Co-operative Central Bank, Panna, there is an end to the tenure of the present writ petitioner as the Chairman and also the Board of Directors. There is a need to appoint a person to remain in-charge till the elections are held. The said facet shall be addressed to on 14th May, 2015. We must make it clear that we are taking up this exercise in this case as it has a history and a special leave petition has also travelled to this Court."

Regard being had to the facts and circumstances of the case, we appoint Justice V.K. Agrawal, a former Judge of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, as the Court Commission to manage the affairs of the District Co-operative Central Bank, Panna, M.P. Needless to say, once we appoint a former Judge of the High Court, the Chairman and the Board of Directors of the Bank cease to function. The Headquarter of the Commission shall be at Bhopal. The Court Commission shall be entitled to get the amount from the State Government treating it as a post retiral assignment.

The writ petition and the special leave petition be listed on 21st July, 2015.

A copy of the order passed today be handed over to Mr. C.D. Singh, learned counsel, who shall, in turn, send it to Justice V.K. Agrawal. Additionally, the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court shall send a copy of the order to Registrar General of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur, who shall intimate the order to Justice V.K. Agrawal at Bhopal.

The Commission shall also be entitled to travelling expenses and other perquisites. The State shall also make all arrangements for his smooth functioning as the Court Commission.

Call on date fixed."

It is further submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, a certified copy of the aforesaid order was sent to concerned authorities and Mr. C.D. Singh Singh, Advocate through registered A.D. for information and necessary action. A certified copy was sent to the Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur through speed post on 21.05.2015 and through fax on 22.05.2015. The Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur has sent a copy of letter dated 22.05.2015 addressed to the Hon'ble former High Court Judge, Justice V.K. Agrawal.

It is further submitted that Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate has on 16.07.2015 filed an application for permission to place on record additional documents and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 2 (copy of the same as a separate paper book is being circulated herewith).

Service of notice is not complete on respondent nos. 3 to 5.

The writ petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Sarvan Ritam Khare, Advocate
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MATTER FOR 11.05.2015 COURT NO.5 ITEM NO.8 SEC-X

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 257 OF 2015
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

SANJAY NAGAYACH

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

The writ petition above-mentioned was filed by Mr. Sarvan Ritam Khare, Advocate on behalf of the petitioner above-named.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No. 4692 of 2013, arising out of similar issue, was dismissed by the Hon'ble Court vide judgment dated 16.05.2013 (copy of judgment is annexed to the paper book as Annexure P-3 at page nos. 54-79).

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No.

29815 of 2014, arising out of similar issue, was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.11.2014, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice (copy of order is enclosed herewith).

The writ petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Sarvan Ritam Khare, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

FOR 09.05.2014 R. COURT NO.2 ITEM NO.98 SEC-X

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 22 OF 2014
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

MIZO CHIEF COUNCIL MIZORAM

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

The matter above-mentioned alongwith connected matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 24.01.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, a show cause notice dated 07.02.2014 has been issued to all three respondents through registered A.D. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate, has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Union of India, Ministry of Home Affairs (Respondent No. 1) but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2 and 3.

The office report regarding service position/ non-filing of counter-affidavit is listed before the Court of Registrar.

Dated this the 8th day of May, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Advocate

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

FOR 24.02.2014 COURT NO. ITEM NO. SEC-X

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 24 OF 2014

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(APPLN.FOR DIRECTION)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(APPLN.FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O/T)

CHHATTISGARH DENTAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE ...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

The matter above-mentioned alongwith applications has been filed by Mr. Ravindra K. Adsure, Advocate.

It is submitted the instant matter is tagged with SLP © No. 38128-38131 of 2013 as both are arising out of similar issue.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner was asked to clarify the maintainability of the instant petition, in this regard, he has given a letter dated 4.1.2014. (copy of the letter dated 4.1.2014 is enclosed herewith)

The matter above-mentioned alongwith applications is listed before the Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Ravindra K. Adsure, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR